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April 23, 2024 

Andrea Kersten 
Chief Administrator 
Civilian Office of Police Accountability (COPA) 
1615 W. Chicago Ave., 4th Floor 

Re: Superintendent's Partial Non-Concurrence with COPA's Findings and Non-Concurrence 
with COPA's Penalties 
Log# 2019-0004446 
Officer Larry Tello, Officer Martin Kirkel, Officer Brian Glim 

Dear Chief Administrator Kersten: 

After a careful review of the above referenced complaint log number, the Chicago Police 
Department (Department) partially concurs with the recommended findings however, does not concur 
with the penalty recommendation, as they pertain to Officer Larry Tello, Star No. 19177, Officer Martin 
Kirkel, Star No. 13946, and Officer Brian Glim, Star No. 15597. Pursuant to the Municipal Code of 
Chicago, the Department provides the following comments: 

The COPA investigation recommended a suspension of 20 days for Officer Larry Tello (Officer 
Tello) after concluding that he: 

1. Pushed in the rear of the squad car, causing injury to his forehead. 
2. Directed profanity at  
3. Failed to complete an Investigatory Stop Report for  
4. Failed to issue an Investigatory Stop Receipt to  
5. Failed to complete an Investigator Stop Report for  
6. Failed to issue an Investigatory Stop Receipt for  

The COPA investigation recommended a suspension of 20 days for Officer Martin Kirkel (Officer 
Kirkel) after concluding that he: 

1. Engaged in racially biased language, stated to "I ain't nobody's nigger." 
2. Repeatedly stated to "You're a little bitch." 
3. Failed to complete an Investigatory Stop Report for  
4. Failed to issue an Investigatory Stop Receipt to  
5. Failed to complete an Investigator Stop Report for  
6. Failed to issue an Investigatory Stop Receipt for  
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The COPA investigation recommended a suspension of 30 days for Officer Brian Glim (Officer 
Glim) after concluding that he: 

1. Engaged in racially biased language, stated to and/or "You 
call me a nigger one more fucking time and I swear to God." 

2. Failed to complete an Investigatory Stop Report for  
3. Failed to issue an Investigatory Stop Receipt to  
4. Failed to complete an Investigator Stop Report for  
5. Failed to issue an Investigatory Stop Receipt for  

It is important to note that each piece of evidence reviewed by COPA: BWC footage; lock up 
video; ET photos; and police reports, were easily accessible without delay. COPA scheduled only three 
interviews: Officer Tello, Kirke! and Glim. Nothing presented in this file suggest there was a reasonable 
cause or valid reason for the delay. However, a total of 1548 days passed from the date COPA was 
notified to the day COPA signed the Summary Report and transferred the investigation to CPD to 
facilitate CCR: from November 01, 2019 to January 27, 2024. 

The Consent Decree requires that "the City will ensure that COPA reaches its investigative 
findings and recommendations within 180 days of the initiation of the investigation." Consent Decree 
pq. 137 line 470.  Fundamentally, this standard simply ensures fairness to all involved parties. As the 
COPA investigation was not timely, it therefore violated the Just Cause standard of the Agreement 
between the Fraternal Order of Police, Chicago Lodge No. 7, and the City of Chicago, Article 8 -
Employee Security, Section 8.1: "No Officer covered by this Agreement shall be suspended, relieved 
from duty or otherwise disciplined in any manner without just cause." Had COPA required an extension, 
it would have had to provide a written report approved by the Chief Administrator explaining the 
necessity of the extension; the file includes no such report. 

Regarding Officer Tello, the Department concurs with allegations two, three, four, five, and six. 
However, the Department does not concur with allegation one. The investigation relies heavily upon 
the BWC footage and statements by ( that were captured on the video. COPA 
states "It's unclear from the BWC how much resisted getting into the squad car or whether he 
raised his head up. It appears he is not willingly cooperative, but he is not forcefully resistant either." 
This is in direct contradiction to the BWC video of Officer Saul Avila. Attachment#23. This footage 
covers the resistance of beginning at the 2:00 minute mark. It is clear that observes 
the squad car door opened Officer Tello and verbal direction is given to get in the car. then 
turns away from the door and begins to forcefully walk away from the Officer and the open door. At the 
2:05 mark, you can see forcefully pushing into the left hand of an assisting officer while trying 
to evade being placed into the squad car. This according to the CPD Force Mitigation Principals 
characterizes as an active resister "movement to avoid physical control." While continually 
giving verbal direction to to get in the car ( is heard refusing), Officer Tello can be 
observed placing his left hand on top of head as to overcome resistance to enter 
the squad car while protecting the back of his head from striking the door jam. Attachment #23 at 2:10. 
This is concurrent with Officer Tello's assertion that stiffened his head against the door jam, 
causing Officer Tello to place his left hand on head to assist and protect his head as he entered 
the car. Attachment #5. Moreover, it can also be observed that has a laceration on his 
forehead prior to entering the squad.  Attachment #23 at 2:05. This video evidence contradicts the 
statement "immediately prior to being placed into the squad car, there does not appear to be 
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an injury to his forehead." SRI at pg. 4. Therefore, the Department does not concur with allegation one 
against Officer Tello. 

However, the Department recommends a 2-day suspension for Officer Tello for the remaining 
allegations. 

As it pertains to Officer Kirkel, the Department concurs with allegations two, three, four, five, and 
six. However, the Department does not concur with allegation one. The language that is the subjection 
of allegation one references Officer Kirkel's response to being called a derogatory name. When 
confronted by the subject on a high risk traffic stop, ( directed a derogatory name 
toward the accused. In response, the accused promptly replied and made it clear to that he 
wasn't what he was being called. COPA however, suggests that Officer Kirkel was using racially biased 
language is a misinterpretation and is taken out of context. In addition, COPA admits that Officer Kirkel 
"Was not directing racially biased language at anyone, rather he was repeating what [ had 
stated." SRI at pg. 6. For the foregoing reasons the Department does not concur with allegation one. 

However, the Department recommends a 2-day suspension for Officer Kirkel for the remaining 
allegations. 

Lastly, the Department concurs with allegations two, three, four, and five as they pertain to 
Officer Glim. However, after reviewing the associated videos, the Department disagrees with allegation 
one. The language that is the subject of allegation one references Officer Glim's response to being 
called a derogatory name. When confronted by the subject on a high risk traffic stop, the subject 
directed a derogatory name toward Officer Glim. In response, Officer Glim promptly responded "you 
call me (that) one more fucking time I swear to God." Attachment 45 at 4:58:24. To suggest that the 
accused was using racially biased language is a misinterpretation from COPA and is taken out of 
context of the situation. COPA points out that Officer Glim stated during his COPA interview that he 
used "that" and not "nigger." SRI at pp. 5. Either way, the Department does not concur with the 
allegation because Officer Glim's statement was not racially biased language "toward" a member of the 
public. 

However, the Department recommends a 1-day suspension for Officer Glim for the remaining 
allegations. 

The Department looks forward to discussing this matter with you pursuant to MCC-2-78-
130(a)(iii). 

Sincerely, 

Larry B. Snelling 
Superintendent of Police 
Chicago Police Department 
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